higher than the amount that would
have been recognised under the pre
1 July 2013 rules. There is an equal
and opposite change to the amount
that is recognised as remeasurement
in other comprehensive income. This
is the result of the replacement of the

expected return on plan assets and
separate interest expense with a net
interest amount. The net impact on
total comprehensive income is nil and
there is also no adjustment to the
amounts recognised in the Statement
of Financial Position from this change.

•	 �As the revised standard must be
adopted retrospectively, adjustments
to the retirement benefit obligation
have been recognised at the beginning
of the earliest period presented (1 July
2012) and the profit for the period and
other comprehensive income in the
statement of comprehensive income
were restated for the comparative
period. The impact on these
adjustments on the individual line
items in the financial statements is
shown below.

Statement of comprehensive income (extract)
Current year impact Prior year restatement

2014
$M

Profit
increase/

(decrease)
$M

2014
as

presented
$M

2013
(Previously

stated)
$M

Profit
increase/

(decrease)
$M

2013
(Restated)

$M

Expenses excluding finance costs 1,273.9 13.8 1,287.7 1,338.5 13.9 1,352.4

Profit before income tax 363.8 (13.8) 350.0 499.2 (13.9) 485.3

Income tax expense (58.7) 4.1 (54.6) (149.1) 4.1 (145.0)

Profit for the year 305.1 (9.7) 295.4 350.1 (9.8) 340.3

Other comprehensive income

Superannuation defined benefits
actuarial gains/(losses)

5.8 13.8 19.6 45.5 13.9 59.4

Income tax relating to items
not reclassified

(1.7) (4.1) (5.8) (13.7) (4.1) (17.8)

Total other comprehensive income for
the year, net of tax

(0.4) 9.7 9.3 31.5 9.8 41.3

The revised standard has also changed
the accounting for the Corporation’s
annual leave obligations. As the
Corporation does not expect all annual
leave to be taken within 12 months of the
respective service being provided,
annual leave is now classified as
long-term employee benefits. This
changed the measurement of these
obligations, as they are now measured
on a discounted basis. However, the
impact of this change was immaterial
since the majority of the leave is still
expected to be taken within a short
period after the end of the reporting year.

(w) Provisions

A provision is recognised in the Statement